
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

7 March 2024 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Wednesday, 13 March 2024 at 10.00 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

14 February 2024 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 19 - 40) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
41 - 50) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 51 - 60) 
  

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 14 February 2024 
 

Present: Councillor Ifan Davies (Chair) Councillors, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Gethin Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, 
Gareth Lloyd, Chris James, Sian Maehrlein and Carl Worrall 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. Russell Hughes-Pickering – Corporate Lead Officer for 
Economy & Regeneration,  Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management),Mr Jonathan Eirug- Development Management Team Leader – 
North, Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader – South, Ms 
Elin Prysor, Monitoring Officer, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – Democratic 
Services, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  
 
         (10:00am-11:30am) 

 
1 Apologies 
Councillor Rhodri Davies, Ceris Jones and Mark Strong apologised for their 
inability to attend the meeting.  
 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor Ifan Davies. 
 
 
2  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
Mrs Sian Holder,  Development Management Team Leader – South  declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in Application A230893 and A230898 and 
vacated the Chamber during consideration of this item. 
 
 
3 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 17 January 2024 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 17 
January 2024 
Matters arising 
None.  
 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration  on the following planning applications which had been 
considered at a previous meeting and which required further consideration by the 
Committee:- 
 
A220711 Full application for residential development comprising 5 x 2-bedroom 
self-contained apartments, Land adjacent to the Marina, Aberystwyth 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



To DEFER the application for completion of a S106 agreement regarding the 
provision of affordable housing and to approve the application subject to conditions 
once the S106 agreement was complete and to also provide a report to the Council 
on the stability of the land before and during construction.  
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
A230561Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and proposed new build of 
dwelling. And all associated works; The Beach House, Cae Dolwen, Aberporth, 
Cardigan 
 
To APPROVE subject to conditions 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer Economy and 
Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local authority and statutory 
planning Applications:- 
 
Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (Agent) and Mr C Harries (Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the 
Public addressing the Development Management Committee    
 
 
A230293 Erection of a rural enterprise dwelling (TAN 6) and shed, Land Adj. 
Maespwll, Talgarreg, Llandysul 
 
To DEFER the application to the Cooling Off Group for further consideration to the 
points raised in the meeting and to also REFER the application to the Site 
Inspection Panel in accordance with Paragraph 2 and 5 of the Council’s adopted 
criteria.  
 
_________________________________________________________________ 

A230893  Non Material Amendment of Condition 2 - Approved Plans,  
Aberaeron Harbour & South Beach, Aberaeron 
 
To APPROVE consent for a non-material amendment to Condition 2 of A211019 as 
follows: 

• Approved drawing 5182114-ATK-MAR-GEN-DR-L-5003-C03 be replaced by 
182114-ATK-MAR-GEN-DR-L-5003-C05; and 

• Drawings 5182114-ATK-MAR-GEN-SK-C-0060-C03 (Quay Parade) and 
5182114 ATK-MAR-GEN-SK-C-0061-C02 (Pwll Cam) be added to the 
approved plan 

 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 

Page 4



 

A230898  Variation of condition 2 of A211020 - Approved Plans,  Aberaeron 
Harbour & South Beach, Aberaeron 

 
To APPROVE that Condition 2 of A211020 be revised as follows: 

• Approved drawing 5182114-ATK-MAR-GEN-DR-L-5003-C03 be replaced by 
5182114-ATK-MAR-GEN-DR-L-5003-C05; and 

• Drawings 5182114-ATK-MAR-GEN-SK-C-0060-C03 (Quay Parade) and 
5182114-ATK-MAR-GEN-SK-C-0061-C02 (Pwll Cam) be added to the 
approved plans 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 
8  Planning Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the planning appeals received. Members were informed 
of the reasoning behind the approval by the Inspector on  CAS-02678-N1G3P1 
by the Service Manager (Development Management. It was agreed to note the 
information presented.  
 
Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 13 March 2024 
 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A230265 11-04-2023
Mr R Rees
(D A Rees
Welding)

Proposed rural
enterprise dwelling to
include alterations to
existing field gate
entrance and installation
of package treatment
plant on site of previous
dwelling known as 'Ty
Newydd'.

Land At Ty Newydd
Tregaron, Tregaron,
SY25 6LQ

Refuse

                             2 / 45Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A230265

                             3 / 45Page 8



 

Rhif y Cais A230265

Derbyniwyd 11-04-2023

Y Bwriad Annedd menter wledig yn cynnwys addasiadau i gât fynedfa bresennol y cae a chyfleuster trin carthion ar
safle hen annedd a oedd yn dwyn yr enw 'Tŷ Newydd'.

Lleoliad
Safle

Tir ger Tŷ Newydd, Tregaron, SY25 6LQ

Math o Gais Cais Cynllunio Llawn

Ymgeisydd Mr R Rees (D A Rees Welding), Maesglas, Tregaron, SY25 6LQ

Asiant Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan y Dderwen, Llanrhystud, Aberystwyth,
SY23 5ED

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Tir amaethyddol yw safle’r cais ar hyn o bryd, rhyw 1 ci
[...]
 gweithgareddau amaethyddol yn yr ardal gyfagos a lleol. Daeth y
Grŵp i’r casgliad y byddai’r cais yn bodloni’r ffactorau cymhwyso ar gyfer annedd TAN6.

Yn ogystal, nododd y Panel fod yr ymgeiswyr eu hunain wedi ymchwilio i anheddau posibl yn Nhregaron ei hun ond
oherwydd diffyg eiddo priodol a fyddai’n diwallu anghenion yr ymgeisydd penderfynwyd bwrw ymlaen â’r cais ar safle’r cais
gan mai dyma’r lleoliad gorau i ddiwallu’r anghenion. o'r busnes weldio ym Maesglas.

Atgoffodd y swyddogion y Grŵp fod y cynnig fel ag y mae yn cynrychioli gwyriad sylweddol oddi wrth y polisi gyda risg uchel
o alw'r cais i mewn petai'r Pwyllgor yn penderfynu cefnogi'r cais. Hysbyswyd y Grŵp bod annedd eisoes ar y safle i ddiwallu
anghenion y busnes weldio ac nad oedd y busnes yn cyfiawnhau lleoli ail annedd ar safle'r cais.

Yn olaf, dywedodd y Swyddogion pe bai'r Pwyllgor yn cefnogi'r egwyddor o ddatblygu yna byddai'n rhaid cryfhau'r
cyfiawnhad dros yr annedd arfaethedig gan gynnwys nodi rhesymau swyddogaethol pam y dylid lleoli'r cais ar y safle
penodol hwn.

Er gwaethaf canfyddiadau'r SIP a'r Grŵp Oeri / Ailfeddwl, mae argymhelliad yr ACLl i wrthod y cais yn sefyll.

RHESWM AM ADRODD:-

Gofynnodd aelod lleol y ward, y Cynghorydd Ifan Davies, am i’r cais gael ei gyfeirio i’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu i’w ystyried
am y rheswm bod y cynnig, yn ei farn ef, yn cydymffurfio â pholisi a chanllawiau TAN6.

                             7 / 45Page 12



ARGYMHELLIAD:

GWRTHOD y cais.

                             8 / 45Page 13



 

Application
Reference

A230265

Received 11-04-2023

Proposal Proposed rural enterprise dwelling to include alterations to existing field gate entrance and installation of
package treatment plant on site of previous dwelling known as 'Ty Newydd'.

Site Location Land At Ty Newydd Tregaron, Tregaron, SY25 6LQ

Application
Type

Full Planning

Applicant Mr R Rees (D A Rees Welding), Maesglas Tregaron, Tregaron, SY25 6LQ

Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architec
[...]
al products together with land management
activities and support services (including agricultural contracting), tourism and leisure enterprises." .

In essence to qualify for consideration of a rural enterprise dwelling the proposal must obtain their primary input from the
application site. The application site is currently open agricultural land and unrelated to the welding business which is a fair
distance away. As the proposed dwelling is not based on agricultural grounds it is considered that it does not qualify as a
land related business obtaining their primary input from the application site.

Supporting guidance to TAN6 states that the primary sectors of the rural economy depend upon a wide-ranging network of
support services for their effective functioning which include services such as relief labour and more general services
relating to the maintenance of buildings or professional services in terms of accountancy etc. The majority of these services
are currently provided from locations in existing settlements. Qualifying circumstances will require a countryside location to
be justified as being necessary in terms of their land requirements, the nature of the service provided and the absence of
suitable alternatives. 

Notwithstanding that there is a lack of justification on a land use basis, it is noted that there already is a dwelling where the
business is located which provides 24 hour on site supervision and meets the need for any out-of hours emergency that
arises. From that if the business had qualified as a rural enterprise, which for clarity it does not, in that respect the functional
need for a further dwelling is not present. Proposals arising from personal preferences or circumstances, or for conditions of
convenience rather than essential need, such as the current proposal will not qualify within the policy. 

It is considered that the proposal would not qualify as a rural enterprise dwelling and additionally given that there would not
be any fun
[...]
resent a development which is compliant with the qualifying criteria for a rural
enterprise dwelling under the provisions of TAN6 the scheme constitutes unjustified development in an open countryside

                            11 / 45Page 16



location. The provision of a dwelling at this location would also detrimentally impact the character of the area.

REASON FOR DEFERRAL:

The Development Management Committee at its meeting on December 13th, 2023 resolved to refer the application to the
Site Inspection Panel in accordance with Paragraphs 1 and 5 of the Council’s adopted criteria and to the Cooling Off Group
for further consideration before a final decision was taken on the application.

The Site Inspection Panel met on Friday, 12th January, 2024 and the panel comprised of Cllr’s Rhodri Davies (Chair), Gethin
Davies, Gareth Lloyd, Raymond Evans and Ceris Jones.

Cllr. Ifan Davies was also in attendance as the local ward member, along with Mrs. Catrin Newbold and Mr. Jonathan Eirug
from the Local Planning Authority (LPA).

Mr. Eirug introduced the application and outlined the reasons why officers of the LPA were recommending the refusal of the
application.

Members inspected both the business premises and the application site, after which the following observations were made
by members of the panel:

The application site lies on the footprint of an existing ruin, where it is still possible to see an outline of the previous
access and curtilage on the ground;
The application site lies in close proximity and within walking distance to the business premises;
The farmhouse appeared too small to accommodate the applicant and his family, along with the applicant’s parents;
The location of the application site allows for an element of privacy, away from the main farmhouse;
The proposal would make use of an existing entrance and access track;
The proposed dwelling can only be seen from a limited number of neighbouring properties, with the nearest being
approximately half a mile away;
The size of the proposed dwelling was not considered to be out of keeping with the area or appear incongruous; 
The dwelling appeared traditional in its appearance and in keeping with the rural character of the area;
Any visual impact would be mitigated against by the existing natural screening close to the site and by the fact that the
dwelling would be re-built on the footprint of the previous house.

The SIP meeting was subsequently closed.

A meeting of the Cooling Off Panel followed on the 7th February, 2024 and considered the merits of the application together
with the findings of the SIP.

The Panel were of the opinion that the SIP had concluded favourably why a dwelling should be located at the application site
and that in their opinion that the welding business represented a form of acceptable activity which met the qualifying criteria
with regards to TAN6 residential units.

However, the Panel did acknowledge that the wording in TAN6 in relation to qualifying rural enterprises was too restrictive
but were of the opinion that whilst the proposal did not obtain its primary input from the application site itself it did represent
a farm diversification scheme and provided a service which supported agricultural activities in the immediate and local area.
The Panel concluded that the application would meet the qualifying factors for a TAN6 dwelling.

Additionally, the Panel noted that the applicants themselves had investigated potential dwellings in Tregaron itself but due to
the lack of appropriate properties which would meet the applicant’s needs decided to proceed with the application at the
application site as it was the best location to meet the needs of the welding business at Maesglas.

Officers reminded the Panel that the proposal as it stood represented a signiciant departure from the policy with a high risk
of the application being called in if the Committee resolved to support the application. The Panel were informed that a
dwelling was already on site to be meet the needs of the welding business and that the business did not justify a second
dwelling to be located at the application site.

Finally, Officers stated that if the Committee were minded to support the principle of development then the justification for
the proposed dwelling would have to be strengthened including the identification of functional reasons why the application
should be located at this particular site.

Notwithstanding the findings of the SIP and the Cooling Off Panel, the recommendation of the LPA to refuse the application
remains.

REASON FOR REPORTING:-

                            12 / 45Page 17



The local ward member, Cllr Ifan Davies, requested the application be referred to the Development Management Committee
for consideration for the reason that in his opinion the proposal is compliant with TAN6 policy and guidance.

RECOMMENDATION:

REFUSE the application.

 

 

                            13 / 45Page 18



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A220738 05-10-2022
Mrs Enfys
Davies

Proposed open market
dwelling to include
installation of vehicular
access

Pencoed, Pentrer Bryn,
Llandysul, SA44 6NN

Refuse

2 A230750 18-10-2023
Mr William
Gareth
Jones

Removal of condition 4
of planning permission -
D1.980.90 - Occupancy

Werna, C1240 From
Tregaron To Pont
Nanstalwen, Tregaron,
Ceredigion, SY25 6NG

Refuse

                            14 / 45Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A220738

                            15 / 45Page 20



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220738

Derbyniwyd / Received 05-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Annedd marchnad agored arfaethedig a fydd yn cynnwys mynediad i gerbydau

Lleoliad Safle / Site
Location

Pencoed, Pentre’r Bryn, Llandysul, SA44 6NN

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Caniatâd cynllunio amlinellol - Cedwir
[...]
n o opsiynau trafnidiaeth gynaliadwy gerllaw.

ARGYMHELLIAD:

Gwrthodir y cynnig am y rhesymau canlynol:

1. Nid yw'r cynnig yn cydymffurfio â Pholisi S04 y CDLl sy'n ei gwneud yn ofynnol i gynigion ar gyfer anheddau mewn
'Lleoliadau Eraill' fod yn fforddiadwy neu gydymffurfio â Nodyn Cyngor Technegol 6. Felly, mae'r datblygiad arfaethedig yn
annerbyniol mewn egwyddor ac ni fyddai'n gyfystyr â datblygu cynaliadwy, yn groes i Bolisi S04, Cymru’r Dyfodol 2040 a
Pholisi Cynllunio Cymru (Rhifyn 11, 2011).

2. Nid yw’n gwneud darpariaeth ar gyfer cyfraniad drwy swm cymudedig tuag at dai fforddiadwy yn y sir, yn groes i Bolisi
S05 y CDLl

3. Ni fyddai'r cynnig yn cydymffurfio â Pholisi DM03 o'r CDLl oherwydd y diffyg opsiynau sydd ar gael o ran trafnidiaeth
gynaliadwy a dim palmant parhaus i anheddiad cyfagos Pentre'r Bryn gyda'i amwynderau cyfyngedig.

 

Rhesymau dros Gyfeirio:

                            20 / 45Page 25



Mae Aelod Lleol y ward wedi cyfeirio’r cais i’r pwyllgor rheoli datblygu am y rhesymau a ganlyn:

Mae angen tai yn y sir (marchnad agored a fforddiadwy) a
Mae'r plot yn cynrychioli mewnlenwi rhesymegol o fewn y ffurf adeiledig bresennol.

                            21 / 45Page 26



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220738

Derbyniwyd / Received 05-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed open market dwelling to include installation of vehicular access

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Pencoed, Pentrer Bryn, Llandysul, SA44 6NN

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Outline Planning Permission - All/Some Matters Reserved

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mrs Enfys Davies, Gofynach Fach, Llanarth, Ceredigion, SA47 0PE

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen Llanrhystud,
Aberystwyth, SY23 5ED

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

The site sits off Penrhiwgaled Lane, a small road that radiates off the A486 in a north-eastern direction. The plot in question
sits along a row of ribbon development over 0.5km from the cent
[...]
ollowing reasons:

1. The proposal does not comply with LDP Policy S04 requiring proposals for dwellings in 'Other Locations' to be affordable
or comply with Technical Advice Note 6. The proposed development is, therefore, unacceptable in principle and would not
constitute sustainable development contrary to Policy S04, Future Wales 2040 and Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11,
2011).

2. Fails to make provision for a contribution by way of a commuted sum towards affordable housing in the county contrary
with Policy S05 of the LDP

3. The proposal would not comply with Policy DM03 of the LDP owing to the lack of sustainable transport options available
and no continuous pavement to the nearby settlement of Pentre'r Bryn with its limited amenities.

Reasons For Referal: 

The Local Memeber for the ward has refered the application be refered to the development management committee for the
following reasons: 

There is a need for housing in the county (both open market and affordable) and
The plot represents logical infilling within the existing built form.

 

                            26 / 45Page 31



 

                            27 / 45Page 32



2.2. A230750

                            28 / 45Page 33



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A230750

Derbyniwyd / Received 18-10-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal Removal of condition 4 of planning permission - D1.980.90 - Occupancy

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Werna, C1240 From Tregaron To Pont Nanstalwen, Tregaron, Ceredigion, SY25
6NG

Math o Gais / Application Type Removal/Variation of Condition(s)

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr William Gareth Jones, Werna, Tregaron, Ceredigion, SY25 6NG

Asiant / Agent ,

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL

Byngalo yw’r Werna, wedi'i leoli mewn lleoliad cefn gwlad agored tua 400m i'r dwyrain o anheddiad Tregaron ac yn wynebu
ffordd y Sir sy'n arwain ymlaen at Fynyddoedd Cambria. Mae adeilad mawr o fath amaethyddol wedi'i leoli tua 25m i'r
gogledd o'r annedd a ddefnyddiwyd fel depo ar gyfer bus
[...]
datblygiad TAN6 neu fel uned
fforddiadwy.

Rhaid rhoi sylw i'r cyngor yn TAN6 ac ystyrir yn yr achos hwn fod y cais i godi’r amod yn cael ei wrthod. Os yw'r Aelodau'n
bwriadu cefnogi'r cynnig, awgrymir bod yr amod perthnasol yn cael ei ddiwygio yn unol â'r geiriad a awgrymir yn TAN6 gan
sicrhau ei fod ar gael i bersonau sy'n gweithio’n bennaf neu’n gyfan gwbl neu a oedd yn gweithi ddiweddaraf ar fenter wledig
neu i'r rhai a fyddai'n gymwys i'w hystyried ar gyfer tai fforddiadwy o dan bolisïau tai'r awdurdod lleol.

Argymhellir gwrthod y cais yn unol â pholisïau cynllunio cenedlaethol sydd wedi'u cynnwys ym Mholisi Cynllunio Cymru a
Nodyn Cyngor Technegol 6.

RHESWM DROS ADRODD I BWYLLGOR:

Gofynnodd yr Aelod Ward lleol, y Cynghorydd Ifan Davies i’r cais gael ei adrodd i’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu i’w ystyried am
y rhesymau a ganlyn:-
- Bod yr amod wedi ateb ei ddiben;
- Nad oes llawer o fusnesau cludo yn yr ardal leol;
- Nid yw'r farchnad wedi'i phrofi gan nad yw'r eiddo wedi'i roi ar werth.

ARGYMHELLIAD:

Gwrthod y cais.

                            31 / 45Page 36



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A230750

Derbyniwyd / Received 18-10-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal Removal of condition 4 of planning permission - D1.980.90 - Occupancy

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Werna, C1240 From Tregaron To Pont Nanstalwen, Tregaron, Ceredigion, SY25
6NG

Math o Gais / Application Type Removal/Variation of Condition(s)

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr William Gareth Jones, Werna, Tregaron, Ceredigion, SY25 6NG

Asiant / Agent ,

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Werna is a bungalow located in an open countryside location some 400m to the east of the settlement of Tregaron and
fronting onto the County road which leads on to the Cambrian Mountains. A large agricultural type building is located some
25m to the north of the dwelling which was used as a depot for a road haulage operator.

Outline planning permission was granted for the erection of a dwelling on 26th September, 1990
[...]
 below. This
will often be justified to ensure that the dwelling is kept available to meet the housing needs of rural workers and local people
in need of affordable housing.

The suggested condition is as follows:-

                            33 / 45Page 38



The occupancy of the dwelling shall be restricted to:
a) a person solely or mainly working, or last working on a rural enterprise in the locality, or a widow, widower or surviving
civil partner of such a person, and to any resident dependants;
or if it can be demonstrated that there are no such eligible occupiers,
b) a person or persons who would be eligible for consideration for affordable housing under the local authority's housing
policies, or a widow, widower or surviving civil partner of such a person, and to any resident dependants.  

The applicant was asked as to whether he would be amenable to amend the condition to reflect the suggested wording in
TAN6 but declined the offer and requested the Authority determine the application as it stands.

Turning to the merits of the proposal, it is the opinion of the LPA that if the applicant is looking to dispose of the property and
if the condition is amended, the dwelling can be made available to persons who are employed in a rural enterprise capacity.
Planning permission was granted for this dwelling in open countryside as an exception and it should still be treated as an
exception. It is considered that there is still a need for rural enterprise dwellings and affordable housing dwellings in the area
and the Council has considered and approved a number of such dwellings in the area for that specific reason which
indicates that there is a continuing need and demand for rural enterprise dwellings in the locality. 

As such the LPA is of the opinion that the case that there is no longer a demand or need for a rural enterprise or affordable
dwellings in the immediate and surrounding area has not been made.

Additionally as the property is located in an open cou
[...]
hoods to direct the light below the horizontal plane, at an angle of less than seventy 
degrees from vertical, and shall not be fixed to or directed at, bat boxes or gables or 
eaves. Lighting must be less than 3 lux at ground level and there shall be no light splay 
exceeding 1 lux along buildings, eaves or roof or adjacent hedgerows or trees. Any 
lighting shall be Passive Infrared (PIR) triggered.  

Reason: To safeguard protected species in accordance with LDP policies DM14, DM15 

and TAN5.  

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 14 February 2024
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals
	2024-02-14 - Decision CAS-02653-H7P4P4




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
None. 
 

2 Personal Matters 
None. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 14 
February 2024 

  
 

5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held 
hybrid on  

Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair) Councillors, Marc Davies, Meirion 
Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes, 
Ceris Jones, Gareth Lloyd, Chris James, Sian Maehrlein, Mark Strong and Carl 
Worrall 

 

Also present: Councillor Matthew Vaux 

 

Also in attendance: Mr. Russell Hughes-Pickering – Corporate Lead Officer for 
Economy & Regeneration, Dr Sarah Groves-Phillips- Corporate Manager, Planning 
Services, Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager, 
Development Management, Mr Jonathan Eirug- Development Management Team 
Leader – North, Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader – 
South, Mrs Ffion Lloyd, Solicitor, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – Democratic 
Services, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  

 

     
    (10:00am-11:50am) 

It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of 14 February 2024 

  

Matters arising 

None.  



 

2 
 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had 
been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee:- 
  
A230265  Proposed rural enterprise dwelling to include alterations to existing 
field gate entrance and installation of package treatment plant on site of 
previous dwelling known as 'Ty Newydd',  Land At Ty Newydd Tregaron, 
Tregaron, SY25 6LQ 
  
Councillor Gareth Lloyd proposed against the officer recommendation so that 
planning permission should be granted to the application, and was seconded 
by Councillor Marc Davies 
A recorded vote was taken on the Officer recommendation in accordance 
with Part 4, Document I of the Council’s Constitution due to the Committee’s 
decision being contrary to the Officer recommendation and a significant 
departure from policy.  
  
For the recommendation: None 
  
Against the recommendation: 
Councillors Gethin Davies, Rhodri Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans,  Hugh Hughes, Chris James, Ceris Jones, 
Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Mark Strong, Carl Worrall (13) 
  
Abstaining: None 
  
It was agreed to APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 
Obligation for a rural enterprise dwelling. 
  
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons: 
•  The application site lies on the footprint of an existing ruin, where it was 
still possible to see an outline of the previous access and curtilage on the 
ground; 
•  The application site lies in close proximity and within walking distance to 
the business premises; 
•  The farmhouse appeared too small to accommodate the applicant and his 
family, along with the applicant’s parents; The location of the application site 
allows for an element of privacy, away from the main farmhouse; 
•  The proposal would make use of an existing entrance and access track; 
•  The proposed dwelling could only be seen from a limited number of 
neighbouring properties, with the nearest being approximately half a mile 
away; 
• The size of the proposed dwelling was not considered to be out of keeping 
with the area or appear incongruous;  
• The dwelling appeared traditional in its appearance and in keeping with the 
rural character of the area; 



 

3 
 

• Any visual impact would be mitigated against by the existing natural 
screening close to the site and by the fact that the dwelling would be re-built 
on the footprint of the previous house. 
• The wording in TAN6 in relation to qualifying rural enterprises was too 
restrictive but Members believed whilst the proposal did not obtain its primary 
input from the application site itself it did represent a farm diversification 
scheme and provided a service which supported agricultural activities in the 
immediate and local area. The Members concluded that the application 
would meet the qualifying factors for a TAN6 dwelling. 
• The application met the criteria in paragraph 4.4 of TAN6, New dwellings on 
established rural enterprise:- 
c. the enterprise concerned has been established for at least three years, 
profitable for at least one of them and both the enterprise and the business 
need for the job, is currently financially sound, and has a clear prospect of 
remaining so;  
d. the functional need could not be fulfilled by another dwelling or by 
converting an existing suitable building already on the land holding 
comprising the enterprise, or any other existing accommodation in the 
locality which is suitable and available for occupation by the worker 
concerned 
  
_____________________________________________________________
___ 
  
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer 
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
  
  
Mr Kevin Davies addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee    
  
A220738 Proposed open market dwelling to include installation of vehicular 
access,  Pencoed, Pentrer Bryn, Llandysul 
  
To DEFER the application to the Cooling Off Group for further consideration 
to the points raised in the meeting and to also REFER the application to the 
Site Inspection Panel in accordance with Paragraph 5 of the Council’s 
adopted criteria.  
  
_____________________________________________________________ 
  
A230750  Removal of condition 4 of planning permission -D1.980.90 – 
Occupancy,  Werna, C1240 From Tregaron To Pont Nanstalwen, 
Tregaron 
  



 

4 
 

To DEFER the application for determination, the Corporate Lead Officer 
being given powers to approve the application or refuse the application on 
the amendment of the existing occupancy condition to the modern TAN 6 
occupancy condition.  
  
_____________________________________________________________ 
  
 

7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 

8 Appeals 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 

9 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 21 March 2024 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


	Wednesday, 13 March 2024

